
  LATINO LEADERSHIP ALLIANCE OF NEW JERSEY 
               402 Livingston Avenue New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901 Phone: 732.249.0400      Fax: 732.249.0206 
 
 
 
April 6, 2007 

Honorable Michael Chertoff 
Secretary 
US Department of Homeland Security 
Washington, DC 20528 
 

Dear Secretary Chertoff: 

The Latino Leadership Alliance of New Jersey (LLANJ) is the largest Latino advocacy organization in 
New Jersey, and represents most of the leading Latino organizations across the state. The mission of 
the LLANJ is to mobilize and empower Latino communities to obtain political, economic, and social 
equity.  LLANJ is one of New Jersey’s leading advocates for Comprehensive Immigration Reform and 
over the past year we have been working with a coalition of national organizations to pass legislation 
that is fair and comprehensive, and that offers undocumented immigrants already living in the United 
States a path to earned immigration status. 
 
We write this letter in to request that you reject the Morristown, New Jersey, Law Enforcement 
Partnership application for a Memorandum of Agreement (MOU) with the US Immigration and Customs 
Enforcement Agency (ICE).  We are asking that you reject the application because in the public hearings 
concerning  the  Morristown’s application to ICE, Mayor Cresitello and members of the City Council 
provided a public  rationale for the MOU  that is in direct violation of Section 287(g) of the Immigration 
and Nationality Act and the US Immigration and Customs Enforcement Fact Sheet issued by your 
department, dated March 23, 2007, which  states  “State and Local patrol  officers, detectives, 
investigators, and correctional officers working in conjunction with ICE gain: necessary resources and 
authority to pursue investigations relating to violent crimes, human smuggling, gang/organized crime 
activity, sexual-related offenses, narcotic’s smuggling, and money laundering.”  

Mayor Cresitello and the Morristown City Council members like Dick Tighe, plan to use the Law 
Enforcement Partnership program to expound their xenophobic thinking on immigration reform and to 
create what they perceive as political capital with certain segments of the voting population. These are 
all the wrong reasons for entering into an MOU with ICE, and for ICE to enter into an MOU with a local 
government.   The evidence for our allegations comes from Mayor Cresitello and Councilman Tighe’s 
own statements when they were quoted in the Star Ledger Newspaper of March 27, 2007 as follows: 

 Morristown Mayor Cresitello was quoted as saying Morristown's critics fail to understand the 
 gravity of the problems caused by illegal immigration, Cresitello said today.  "Maybe some of 
 these people who live outside the community, if they had to have people invading their homes 
 and passing out drunk and disorderly on their lawns, they might feel the same way those 
 residents of Morristown do who are subjected to those kinds of conditions," 

 Councilman Dick Tighe was quoted as stating that the Memorandum of Agreement with ICE 
 would be used as a tool to go after law abiding undocumented workers to relieve what he 
 perceives as the overburdening of local services,  he publicly stated “The influx  of immigrants 
 -- many of them in the country illegally -- is burdening the town with overcrowded  homes, unsafe 
 conditions and higher costs, such as a sharp increase in the number of schoolchildren who 
 qualify for free lunches,“ Tighe said.  



 

 

These two statements alone disqualify Morristown for an MOU with ICE.  Please note that these 
statements are verifiable in newspaper accounts on this issue and that LLANJ requests that you take 
official notice of those records.  Please be advised that in addition to the foregoing the  public record 
also indicates that Mayor Cresitello is ignoring his own Police chief  in pursuit of  this MOU. Police Chief 
Police Peter Demnitz has said that the program may not be right for the town, since residents who are 
crime victims or witnesses might fear going to police.  

Please accept the within as an formal public request to intervene and decline the Morristown request for a MOU 
with ICE.   The information provided herein indicates that Morristown’s application is in direct violation of the US 
Immigration and Nationality Act, Section 287(g), as well as ICE’s own policies concerning the Law Enforcement 
Partnership Program.   

We look forward to your positive response to this very important matter.  

Sincerely, 

 

Martin Perez, Esq 
President 


